

No. 24-142

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAM POE, by and through her parents and next friends PENNY and
PETER POE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Idaho, et al.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
No. 1:23-cv-00269-BLW

Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees

Li Nowlin-Sohl
(admitted only in Washington)
Chase B. Strangio
James D. Esseks
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2584m
lnowlin-sohl@aclu.org
cstrangio@aclu.org
jesseks@aclu.org

Brad S. Karp
Alexia D. Korberg
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton &
Garrison LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 373-3000
bkarp@paulweiss.com
akorberg@paulweiss.com

Richard Eppink
Wrest Collective
812 W. Franklin St.
Boise, ID 83702
Tel: (208) 742-6789
ritchie@wrest.coop

Eric Alan Stone
Groombridge, Wu, Baughman and
Stone LLP
565 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2900
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (332) 269-0034
eric.stone@groombridgewu.com

Philip S. May
Groombridge, Wu, Baughman and
Stone LLP
801 17th St. NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 505-5830
philip.may@groombridgewu.com

Jordan E. Orosz
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton &
Garrison LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1047
Tel: (202) 223-7300
jorosz@paulweiss.com

Dina Flores-Brewer
Paul Carlos Southwick (admitted only in
Oregon)
Emily Myrei Croston (admitted only in
the District of Columbia)
ACLU of Idaho Foundation
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
Tel: (208) 344-9750
dfloresbrewer@acluidaho.org
psouthwick@acluidaho.org
ecroston@acluidaho.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....4

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES4

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE.....5

 I. The Treatment of Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria5

 II. Idaho Criminalizes Gender-Affirming Medical Care for
 Transgender Adolescents.....9

 III. The Families 10

 IV. Proceedings Below 12

 A. The Expert Testimony Before the District Court 12

 B. The District Court Preliminarily Enjoins the Ban 16

 C. Appeal and Motions to Stay the Preliminary Injunction..... 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 19

ARGUMENT.....22

 I. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Holding That
 The Families Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits22

 A. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding That
 Gender-Affirming Medical Care Is Safe, Effective, and
 Medically Necessary for Some Adolescents, or in
 Rejecting Idaho’s Assertions About Gender-Affirming
 Medical Care for Adolescents.....23

B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Holding That The Families Are Likely to Succeed on Their Equal Protection Claim.....	30
i.	The Ban Classifies on the Basis of Transgender Status	30
ii.	The Ban Facially Classifies on the Basis of Sex	34
iii.	The Ban Has the Intent and Effect of Enforcing Sex Stereotypes	39
iv.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Holding That the Families Are Likely to Show the Ban Fails Heightened Scrutiny.....	40
v.	The Ban Would Fail Any Level of Scrutiny.....	44
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Holding That the Parents are Likely to Succeed on Their Due Process Claim.....	45
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Holding That Idaho Fails the Remaining Stay Factors	49
A.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Holding That the Families Will Be Irreparably Harmed	49
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Holding That the Public Interest and Balance of Equities Favor the Families	51
III.	The Scope of the Injunction Is Proper.....	52
A.	The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Granting Facial Relief.....	52
B.	The Families Properly Challenged the Ban’s Prohibition on Treatments for the Purpose of Affirming a Transgender Minor’s Gender	54
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Granting Statewide Relief.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>4805 Convoy, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 183 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999).....	56
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	48
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	36, 39
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	47
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	23, 33, 58
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 4:21-CV-00450, 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023), <i>aff'd</i> 47 F.4th 661, <i>rehearing en banc</i> <i>granted</i> , No. 23-2681 (8th Cir. Oct. 6, 2023).....	23
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	34
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Almeda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	43
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 448 (1985).....	45

<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	18
<i>Crittenden v. Chappell</i> , 804 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	56
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	33, 37
<i>Doe 1 v. Thornbury</i> , No. 3:23-CV-230-DJH, 2023 WL 4230481 (W.D. Ky. June 28, 2023), <i>rev’d</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 4:23-CV-114-RH-MAF, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 23-12159 (11th Cir. June 27, 2023).....	24
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 742 F. App’x 218 (9th Cir. 2018)	43
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996).....	57
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	45
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022), <i>vacated</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023)	16, 23
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018).....	58
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>abrogated on other grounds by N.Y.</i> <i>State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	43

<i>Get Outdoors II v. City of San Diego</i> , 506 F.3d 886, 890 (9th Cir. 2007).....	55, 56
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	46, 47
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	49
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc. (UAW)</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	36
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	36
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. Of Ind.</i> , 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 23-2366 (7th Cir. Jul. 12, 2023).....	23
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1800 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20, 31
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> , No. 1:23-CV-2904-SEG, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2023).....	16, 23
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , No. 3:23-CV-00376, 2023 WL 4232308 (M.D. Tenn. June 28, 2023), <i>rev’d</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	24, 48
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) (O’Connor, J. concurring).....	33, 47

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	56
<i>M.H. v. Jeppesen</i> , No. 1:22-CV-00409, 2023 WL 4080542 (D. Idaho June 20, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i>	32
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	38
<i>Pac. Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32, 34
<i>Padgett v. Wright</i> , 587 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	5, 21, 46
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Poe v. Drummond</i> , No. 4:23-CV-177-JFH-SH, 2023 WL 4560820 (N.D. Okla. July 17, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 23-5110 (10th Cir. Oct. 10, 2023).....	24
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	36
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	21, 45

<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) (Statement of Gorsuch, J.).....	49
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	22, 53
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	40
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Lab 'ys</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 33 (2023).....	32
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	46
<i>United States v. Virginia (VMI)</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	35, 40, 41
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5, 21, 46
<i>Wedbush, Noble, Cooke, Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 714 F.2d 923 (9th Cir. 1983).....	32
Statutes	
Idaho Code § 18-1506C.....	9, 31, 57
Idaho Code § 32-1010(2).....	46
San Diego Municipal Code § 142.12 <i>et seq.</i>	55
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. I	32, 38, 42, 43
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 265, 67th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023)	34
S.B. 1003, 67th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023).....	34

S.B. 1016, 67th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023).....	34
S.B. 1071, 67th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023).....	34
S.B. 1100, 67th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023).....	34
